

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 07-1130**

**RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FOR THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**JENNIFER S. AMERKHAIL  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**MAY 29, 2008  
FINAL BRIEF: JULY 25, 2008**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties:**

All parties, intervenors and amici appearing below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief.

### **B. Rulings Under Review:**

1. *Richard Blumenthal, Attorney General for the State of Connecticut, et al. v. ISO New England, Inc.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,038 (Oct. 11, 2006) (“Complaint Order”), JA 277.
2. *Richard Blumenthal, Attorney General for the State of Connecticut, et al. v. ISO New England, Inc.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,205 (Mar. 15, 2007) (“Rehearing Order”), JA 337.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I.    Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
II.   Development of New England Electricity Market.....	5
III.  Development of Must Run Agreements and Capacity Market in New England.....	7
IV.  Challenged FERC Orders.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    Standard of Review.....	15
II.   The Commission Reasonably Determined That Attorney General Failed to Make a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Modification of New England’s Rate Structure.....	17
A.  The Commission Reasonably Found that Attorney General Failed to Meet Its Burden of Showing That Existing Rates in New England Are Unjust and Unreasonable.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
1. Cost-Based Must Run Contracts, for Select Generators, Are Just and Reasonable and Promote Reliability of Electric Service In New England.....	18
2. The Commission Reasonably Determined that Market Prices in New England Continue to be Just and Reasonable.....	21
3. The Commission Reasonably Could Rely on Continuing Oversight of Market Rates and Conditions in New England.....	25
4. The Commission Reasonably Concluded that Concurrent Use of Cost-Based Recovery and Market Prices is Just and Reasonable....	31
5. Attorney General’s Additional Argument is Jurisdictionally Barred.....	34
B. The Commission Reasonably Found Attorney General Failed to Propose a Just and Reasonable Remedy.....	36
III. The Commission’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the FPA’s Core Purposes.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 25
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>California. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 388 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Electricity Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16, 21, 39
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	21

---

**\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>*Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Louisiana Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>*Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 16, 19 22, 24, 27, 33, 36 37, 39-40
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>NSTAR Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 22
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	16
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 9070 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2007) (Nos. 06-1457, <i>et al.</i> ). ....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 17
<i>Sithe New England Holdings, LLC v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2002).....	6
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>AEP Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,276, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2005), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Industrial Energy Users-Ohio v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 05-1435 (Feb. 16, 2007) .....	28
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys.</i> <i>Operator, Inc.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2007).....	17
<i>Bridgeport Energy, LLC</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2005).....	19
<i>Connecticut Municipal Elec. Energy Coop. v.</i> <i>Milford Power Co., LLC</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,235 (2008).....	30
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,082 (2003) .....	9
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>ISO New England, Inc. and New England Power Pool</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,018 (2007).....	9-10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, Order No. 697, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007), order on reh’g, Order No. 697-A, 123 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008)</i> .....	26, 28
<i>Milford Power Co., LLC, 110 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2005)</i> .....	8, 19
<i>New England Power Pool, 79 FERC ¶ 61,374 (1997), reh’g dismissed and denied, 85 FERC ¶ 61,242 (1998)</i> .....	6
<i>New England Power Pool, 83 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1998), reh’g denied, 95 FERC ¶ 61,074 (2001)</i> .....	6
<i>*New England Power Pool, 85 FERC ¶ 61,379 (1998), reh’g denied, 95 FERC ¶ 61,074 (2001)</i> .....	7, 26, 27
<i>New England Power Pool, 87 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1999), reh’g denied, 95 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2001)</i> .....	7
<i>*New England Power Pool and ISO New England, Inc., 100 FERC ¶ 61,287, order on reh’g, 101 FERC ¶ 61,344 (2002)</i> .....	7, 8, 29, 30
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC, 118 FERC ¶ 61,242 (2007)</i> .....	19
<i>PSEG Power Connecticut LLC, 110 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2005)</i> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements</i> , Order No. 2001, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,127, 99 FERC ¶ 61,107, <i>reh’g denied</i> , Order No. 2001-A, 100 FERC ¶ 61,074, <i>reh’g denied</i> , Order No. 2001-B, 100 FERC ¶ 61,342 (2002).....	28
<i>Richard Blumenthal, Attorney General for the State of            Connecticut, et al. v. ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2006).....	4, 8, 10, 12, 19, 20 23, 25, 28-33, 35, 35, 36, 38, 39
<i>Richard Blumenthal, Attorney General for the State of            Connecticut, et al. v. ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2007).....	4, 12, 13, 20-21 24, 26-29, 31-35, 39
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824b.....	5
Section 205(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824d(a)-(b).....	5
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	5
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	5, 17, 36
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	16, 34
